

Nos. 15-233 & 15-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER
AUTHORITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

Lewis J. Liman
Counsel of Record
Lawrence B. Friedman
Richard J. Cooper
Sean A. O'Neal
CLEARY GOTTLLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
lliman@cgsh.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Recovery Act is an Exercise of the Commonwealth’s Police Power and is Entitled to a Strong Presumption Against Preemption.	8
II. Interpreting the Bankruptcy Code to Prohibit the Recovery Act Would Foster the Very Harms Congress Drafted the Bankruptcy Code to Prevent.....	15
III. PREPA’s Creditors, Including Respondents, Understood and Acknowledged that the Commonwealth Could, and in Event of Crisis Would, Legislate to Restructure PREPA’s Debts.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	9
<i>Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	10
<i>Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	19
<i>Mayor, Aldermen & Commonalty of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837).....	10, 14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	9, 14
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	9, 10
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 204 (1945).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 903.....	15
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 207(b) (2011)	5
Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority Act, 1941 P.R. Laws 684.	1
Recovery Act, Statement of Motives	7
 Other Authorities	
Andrew Bary, <i>Troubling Winds</i> , Barron's (Aug. 26, 2013)	20
David A. Skeel, Jr., States of Bankruptcy, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 677 (2012)	11
Franklin Templeton Investments, Franklin New York Tax-Free Income Fund, Prospectus Supplement (Oct. 1, 2013)	20
<i>Hearings on HR 1670, HR 3083, HR 4311, HR 5009, and HR 5267 before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 73d Cong. 22, 1st Sess. (March 30, 1933) (statement of Rep. J. Mark Wilcox).....</i>	16-17
H.R. Rep. No. 94-686 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 539	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Facing Debt Crisis, Puerto Rico May Seek Unprecedented Lifeline from U.S.</i> , International Herald Tribune (Oct. 9, 2013)	20
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Failed Talks Raise Specter of Biggest Default in, Puerto Rico Crisis</i> , The New York Times (Jan. 23, 2016)	4
Michael W. McConnell & Randall C. Picker, <i>When Cities Go Broke: A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425 (1993)	16
OppenheimerFunds, <i>The Puerto Rico Story: Hard Facts v. Speculation</i> , Rochester Communique (July 3, 2014)	20
PREPA Public Disclosure, Amended and Restated Restructuring Support Agreement (Dec. 24, 2015)	5
<i>Puerto Rico Public Corporation Debt Enforcement & Recovery Act: Puerto Rico Passes New Municipal Reorganization Act</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1320 (2015)	12
Robert H. Mnookin & Lewis Kornhauser, <i>Bargaining in the Shadow of the Law: The Case of Divorce</i> , 88 Yale L. J. 950 (1979).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
S.J. Lubben, <i>Puerto Rico and the Bankruptcy Clause</i> , 88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 553 (2014)	14
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>The Logic and Limits of Bankruptcy Law</i> (1986).....	11
Trust Agreement Between Puerto Rico Water Resources and First National City Bank (Jan. 1, 1974).....	19
White House Report, Addressing Puerto Rico's Economic and Fiscal Crisis and Creating a Path to Recovery: A Roadmap for Congressional Action (Oct. 26, 2015)	12
